in the matter of

First IT Solutions Limited In Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

Liquidator's progress report

23 March 2017

Alexander Kinninmonth

Liquidator

RS$M Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 3TY

FRIDAY

IR

24/03/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

WUC1500-2010v170117



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Liquidator's appointment

Receipts and payments summary

Creditors’ claims

Conduct of the winding-up

Matters preventing closure

Liquidator's remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Creditors' rights to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

@ N O AWM

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred by the Liquidator's in the period from

G mmoo w»

Time cost analysis

WUC1500-2010v170117



4.1

4.2

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Company with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 2
March 2016 to 1 March 2017.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 4.49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended). The purpose of the report is to provide creditors and members
with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the period from 2 March 2016 to 1 March
2017. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated outcomes for
creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidator nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

Liquidator's appointment

Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh SO53 3TY was appointed Liquidator of First IT Solutions Limited on 2 March 2016 by a
meeting of creditors.

Receipts and payments summary

| attach as Appendix B a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from 2 March 2016 to 1
March 2017.

VAT basis

Receipts ahd payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Creditors’ ¢claims
Secured Creditors

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance (“LBCF") has a debenture encompassing fixed and floating charges
over the company's property and assets which was created on 19 June 2008 and registered at
Companies House on 24 June 2008. The liability due to LBCF is estimated at £351,148.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors' claims as set out in the Official Receivers report totalled £794,342.
To date claims totalling £540,621 have been received by the Liquidator.
Dividend prospects for creditors

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject o revision and additional costs.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’' is a statutory amount of the Company's assets subject to a floating charge to be
set aside for the benefit of the Company's non-preferential creditors.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, it is uncertain whether those creditors will receive any recovery under their
floating charges. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the
assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

RSM UK 1 ASK/AR/MV/1078904/7/WUC1500-2010v170117



5.2

7.2

Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months
Realisation of assets
Director's Loan Account

The Director’s Preliminary Information Questionnaire indicated that the sum of £333,668 was due to the
Company in respect of his overdrawn director’s loan account.

Fallowing the Liquidator's appointment correspondence was sent to Mr Belmar regarding payment of
the above sum. The Liquidator subsequently requested up to date information regarding his personal
income and expenditure and asset position. Following a review of this information the Liquidator held
various discussions with Mr Belmar regarding settlement.

Due to his financial position, on 21 February 2017 Mr Belmar entered into an Individual Voluntary
Arrangement. The terms of the arrangement state that there will be a dividend of 71 pence in the pound
payable to Mr Belmar's creditors, however, this is subject to a number of ongoing matters and therefore
is likely to change. Until these matters are resolved the quantum cannot be confirmed with any

Certainty.
Administration and planning

The Liquidator has ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all other duties in
relation to the management of the case have been completed. This includes, but is not limited to, the
following activities:

s  Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices;

¢ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested
parties;

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;

Setting up case files;

Correspondence regarding security bond.

. Matters preventing closure

Assets remaining to be realised
The Liguidator will continue to pursue the director's loan account.

Liquidator's remuneration, disbursements and expenses
Basis of remuneration

The Liquidator's remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 30 March 2016. The
Liquidator has incurred time costs of £21,996 in the current period (a summary of which is set out in
Appendix G). This remains outstanding in fuil.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

Disbursements incurred in the period in accordance with the resolution above are detailed on Appendix
F (Statement of Expenses).

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 2 March 2016 to 1 March 2017

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Liquidator is required to report remuneration ‘charged’.
This reflects the time charged to the case and is the maximum that can be taken in fees by the
Liquidator. It does not necessarily refiect the amount of remuneration that will ultimately be taken by the
Liquidator in remuneration. If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Liquidator's remuneration to
be recovered in full, any balance will be written off. Details of any write off will be set out in the final

report.
Attached are the following:

s Appendix C: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement.

RSM UK 2 ASK/AR/MV/1079904/7/WUC1500-2010v170117



7.3

e Appendix D: Liquidator's Charge Out and Disbursement Rates;
s Appendix E: Category 2 Disbursements Table;
s Appendix G. Liquidator's Time Cost Analysis for the period set out above.

Liquidator’s statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F. This includes all
expenses incurred by the Liquidator in the pericd of the report irrespective of whether they have been
paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secyred creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in alt the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insoivencypaint.com under ‘generai information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact Matthew Vanderman.

A [um»\\L \%\m\i\w«\*@-lﬂ%

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Liquidator

Alexander Kinninmonth is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales

Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics when carying out all professional work retating to an insolvency

appointment

RSM UK 3 ASK/AR/MV/1079904/7WUC1500-2010v170117



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name:

First (T Solutions Limited

Company number:

06414845

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No. 441 of 2015

Date of appointment:

2 March 2016

Liquidator:

Alexander Kinninmonth

Functions:

The Liquidator has exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of his
functions as stated in the notice of appointment.

Date of incorporation:

1 November 2007

Previous company names:

Not Applicable

Trading name:

First IT Solutions Limited

Trading address:;

206 Turners Hill, Waltham Cross, Hertfordshire EN8 SDE

Principal activity:

Business Services

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers
Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY

available for unsecured creditors

Dividends Owed Paid Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor LBCF £351,148 NIL Uncertain

Preferential creditors N/A N/A NIA

Unsecured creditors £540,621 NIL Uncertain

Estimated net property NIL

Estimated prescribed part N/A




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1079904 - First IT Solutions Limited In Liquidation

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: To: 01/03/2017

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Deposit on Creditors Petition 1,250.00
1.00 Director's Loan Acoount 0.00
1,250.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 ISA Quarterly Charges (88.00)
0.00 Official Receivers Remuneration {2,400.00)
0.00 Shorthand Writer Charge (15.93)
(2,503.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(360,147.88) Banks/Institutions 0.00
(88,955.51) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00
(345,238.27) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00
0.00
EQUITY
(1.00) Ordinary 0.00
0.00
(794,341.66) {1,253.93)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (ISA) (1,253.93)
(1,253.93)
(1,253.93)
Notes:
1. The company is VAT registered
2. Funds are held in an interest bearing account at The Insolvency Service
06/03/2017 3:01 PM Page 1



"APPENDIX C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such wark will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by pariners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Scuthampton are attached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category ' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



.Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory L1LP

Liquidator's current charge

out and disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 to 560 435 to 620
Director / Associate Director 305to 415 335 to 460
Assistant Manager 225 250
Administrators 150 to 190 165 to 210
Support staff 120 135

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 .5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Liquidator's category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
None NIL NIL
Total NIL NiL




‘Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Liquidator in the period from 2 March 2016 to 1 March 2017

Type and purpose

Incurred in period

£
Advertising 79.40
Bonding 85.00
Land Registry Searches 18.00

Total

182.40




B 'wwe oo e ‘spesz  ewesz ‘sesee oo T B Wit
1 § b } ] 4 } oBeseay,
¥ K 1 LA 3 L 14 , roo o 1809
N | fSuswizz o2 SULS93  0STESE3  0S'WSONI  osimy3  osieZ3 oung 10y
OFPYZ___ SOSEEZ3 008 20 g6z 50r e §'sh e SINOH (210
| | I . ] ] - SL e e . :
] T S9566'K23 0003 SUMS'SE  09TEE6F __ 098B0'LI 0S5 IvMY3 051623 (2002 uBr woud) 150D awy jnj0) !
o SOCEE'LZE 008 00 o6z 50r 'rg S (£00Z uBr wos3) inoy jEo) ! !
i f|_ | | i | R N i
oLz ‘i3 F m 00 vy 5t 00 1o to o CrIS !
6LT6T o106 3 00__ ¢ T 00 lr'o 7o sioypary panoasun |
00°0ET 00°€T 3 : o 00 o 00 00 0o_____ 00 I T sawpappamds |
'e6'6T2 06'Z1L 3 JJE 00 _ouoll ulm.n 00 00 .Jc.o . spodny pUE SOUDBAW JoPass S ) 2RO |
—S.mmv ~8..5 3 ,_~.o “c.c 00 ._o.o _o.o 4e.c zo spodas pue SBUR3AW SRPICYAIRYS/LICHPRD 15T
i I N i ; T N T T sioupan
[ —_— .H ] - bt - - _
£0TLE SCCEO' L3 ___ SEv oo e o8 §°€ Fe O mo)
{15°vse 05'ESH'T 3 iR 00_ 00 00 o€ 00" [FT aoueuy saes § esﬁa
'SHE92 SE6LEDT I veE o0 68 581 50 11 00 ao/euab TSy |
- T - N T B SI95SY Jo UORES|eIY
E5TE 00802 3 86 00 "I'e 85 ) ) - _m...mH G
79'082 0s'€89'1 3 £ 00 | € 00 (10 .20 vaaD/suopedpssaul |
08602 05625 3 5t 00 90 61 00 00 o0 J3NROTY (BPWIOALA
T | - i 1 ’ R i o - suonefigsanur
PN I E N ! - -rnlrll —— ]
sLaLe 00'0vZ'9 3 o8z o0 ) azr Z0 o b moy | !
52902 0528 3 2] 00 __£0. 00 00 0o vo__ e _sEmEwX®L :
£EE81 00'sS 3 £0 00 £0 00 00 00 0o _ _ Slikeq pue S0y |
G b6l 00zt 3 51 00 A 00 00 K3 oo [euakb - ounuodde-150d
BT 61 06'¢0% 7 re o0 o1 vt 00 00 00 ___ __wnnueqnoep/(siepaa |
j1reEz SK'5L9° 3 st 0’0 5t BT za b0 o 1 WawEUeN 2583
o00TzE 0STEE 3 51 00 ____ __§1 0o 00 0o 00 _ vopguuogy punasbpeg
wrsel SO'SHT'T 3 He? 00 £9 0o 00 00 g0 __ . leunueddy |  gooZ ve(
[ N ] +| 1 ] A 1 | Bu|uuk|g pue LORERS|UWPY. woy
f T T 1 S - .
sajey SIS0D 3w SinoH 4TS Joddng _ ssabeueyy ae0ssY _ 4
abesaay [ezol, moL _ 8 Suesissy  SA0JensiupWpy uersissy siafieuep 'f siopang Slauped W30g SNy poiiag

210Z/£0/10 01 910Z/E0/Z0 powad ay) 104

vonepinbi Alosindwon

20L-¥066L01

P suonnjog | 1sai4
Z 19A97 - podoy awil| 64IS



